

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION

_____))	
PAUL JOSEPH WIELAND, and)	
TERESA JANE WIELAND,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civil Action No.
)	4:12-cv-00476-CEJ
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH)	
AND HUMAN SERVICES; KATHLEEN)	
SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as the)	
Secretary of the United States Department of)	
Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES)	
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY;)	
JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity)	
as Secretary of the United States Department of)	
the Treasury; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)	
OF LABOR; THOMAS E. PEREZ, in his official)	
capacity as Secretary of the United States)	
Department of Labor,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____))	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO
DISMISS AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND 4

II. CURRENT PROCEEDINGS 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. THIS CASE SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION 8

II. EVEN IF THE COURT HAD JURISDICTION, PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED, AND THEY HAVE NOT SHOWN A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS 12

A. Plaintiffs’ Religious Freedom Restoration Act Claim Fails 12

1. Plaintiffs have not shown that the preventive services coverage provision substantially burdens their religious exercise 13

2. Even if there were a substantial burden, the preventive services coverage provision serves compelling governmental interests and is the least restrictive means to achieve those interests 17

B. Plaintiffs’ Free Exercise Claim Fails 23

C. Plaintiffs’ Parental Rights Claim Fails 27

D. Plaintiffs’ Free Speech Claim Fails 29

E. Plaintiffs’ APA Claim Fails 30

III. EVEN IF PLAINTIFFS COULD ESTABLISH A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS, THEY ARE NOT ENTITLED TO PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 33

CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Adams v. CIR,
170 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 23

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 10, 11

Am. Family Ass'n v. FCC,
365 F.3d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 25

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 8

Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp,
397 U.S. 150 (1970)..... 30

Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius
No. 1:12-CV-10962012, WL. 6845677 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 24, 2012)..... passim

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 8

Bhd. of R.R. Signalmen v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
638 F.3d 807 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 32

Briscoe v. Sebelius,
No. 13-cv-285, 2013 WL. 755413 (D. Colo. Feb. 27, 2013) 24

Child Evangelism Fellowship of Minn. v. Minneapolis Special Sch. Dist. No. 1,
690 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2012) 33

Children's Healthcare Is A Legal Duty, Inc. v. Min De Parle,
212 F.3d 1084 (8th Cir. 2000) 25

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... passim

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... 16, 19

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur,
414 U.S. 632 (1974)..... 27, 28

Combs v. Homer-Center Sch. Dist.,
540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 14

Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius,
917 F. Supp. 2d 394 (E.D. Pa. 2013) passim

Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius,
No. 13-1144, 2013 WL 1277419 (3d Cir. Feb. 8 2013) 29

Cornerstone Bible Church v. City of Hastings,
948 F.2d 464 (8th Cir. 1991) 27

Cornish v. Dudas,
540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008) 33

Council Tree Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC,
503 F.3d 284 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 15

Dickerson v. Stuart,
877 F. Supp. 1556 (M.D. Fla. 1995)..... 20

Doe v. Va. Dep't of State Police,
713 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 2013) 9

Droz v. Comm'r of IRS,
48 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 1995) 25

Eden Foods, Inc. v. Sebelius,
No. 13-11229, 2013 WL 1190001 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 22, 2013) 23

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 33

Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 passim

Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius,
No. 12-cv-207, 2013 WL 838238 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 6, 2013) 24

Goehring v. Brophy,
94 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1996) 19, 20

Gonzalez v. Arizona,
485 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007) 15

Gov't Emps. Ins. Co. v. Benton,
829 F.2d 1147 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 31

Graham v. CIR,
822 F.2d 844 (9th Cir. 1987) 18, 20

Grote Indus., LLC v. Sebelius,
914 F. Supp. 2d 943 (S.D. Ind. 2012)..... passim

Grote v. Sebelius,
708 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013) 2, 18

Heartland Academy Community Church v. Waddle,
317 F. Supp. 2d 984 (E.D. Mo. 2004)..... 28

Henderson v. Biltbest Prods.,
No. 4:10CV01503, 2010 WL. 5392828 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 22, 2010)..... 8

Henderson v. Kennedy,
253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 27

In re Rodriguez,
258 F.3d 757 (8th Cir. 2001) 15

Irving v. Jones,
No. 1:09CV8SNLJ, 2009 WL. 910687 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 22, 2009)..... 8

Jenkins v. CIR,
483 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 19

Kissinger v. Board of Trs. of Ohio State Univ.,
5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993) 26

Knight v. Conn. Dep't of Pub. Health,
275 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 26

Korte v. HHS,
912 F. Supp. 2d 735 (S.D. Ill. 2012)..... 24

Legatus v. Sebelius,
901 F. Supp. 2d 980 (E.D. Mich. 2012)..... 22

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 9, 10, 12

Mahoney v. District of Columbia,
662 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 27

McNeilly v. Land,
684 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2012) 33

Mead v. Holder,
766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 15, 17

Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts,
471 U.S. 724 (1985)..... 17

Meyer v. Nebraska,
262 U.S. 390 (1923)..... 28

Missouri Ins. Coal. v. Huff,
No. 4:12-cv-02354, 2013 WL 2250430 (E.D. Mo. May 22, 2013)..... 10

MK Chambers Co. v. HHS,
No. 13-11379, 2013 WL 1340719 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 3, 2013) 23, 29

Moore v. City of East Cleveland,
431 U.S. 494 (1977)..... 27

Nat'l Wrestling Coaches Ass'n v. Dep't of Educ.,
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 11, 12

O'Brien v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,
894 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (E.D. Mo. 2012)..... passim

Olsen v. CIR,
709 F.2d 278 (4th Cir. 1983) 20

Olsen v. Mukasey,
541 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2008) 24, 25, 27

Pierce v. Society of Sisters,
268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... 27

Prince v. Massachusetts
321 U.S. 158 (1944) 28

Renal Physicians Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,
489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 10

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 8

Richenberg v. Perry,
73 F.3d 172 (8th Cir. 1995) 33

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 21

Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. McDivitt,
286 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2002) 30

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights, Inc. ("FAIR"),
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 29

Seven-Sky v. Holder,
661 F.3d 1, 5 n (D.D.C. 2011) 15

Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. HHS,
No. 12-cv-92, 2012 WL 6738489 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2012)..... 24

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 14

Siebrasse v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.,
418 F.3d 847 (8th Cir. 2005) 32

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 11

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 7

Suboh v. Dist. Attorney's Office of Suffolk Dist.,
298 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 28

Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 14, 16

United States v. Ali,
682 F.3d 705 (8th Cir. 2012) 14

United States v. Amer,
110 F.3d 873 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 24

United States v. Lafley,
656 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011) 23

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982)..... passim

United States v. Oliver,
255 F.3d 588 (8th Cir. 2001) 18

United States v. Wilgus,
638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011) 23

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982)..... 34

Wilkinson v. United States,
440 F.3d 970 (8th Cir. 2006) 7

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 14

STATE CASES

Catholic Charities of Diocese of Albany v. Serio,
859 N.E.2d 459 (N.Y. 2006)..... 24, 26, 29

Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court,
85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004) 23, 24, 29

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. §§1185-1185c..... 17

29 U.S.C. § 1185d..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 300..... 32

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 4, 8

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(1) 4, 5

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(2).....4

42 U.S.C. §300gg-91(a)(1)	13
42 U.S.C. 300gg-91(b).....	4, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(4)(C)	16
42 U.S.C. § 18021(a)(1).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(1)	30
42 U.S.C. § 18031(b)	30
42 U.S.C. § 18032(f).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	12
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	4
Pub. L. No. 103-141, 107 Stat. 1488 (1993).....	12
Pub. L. No. 112-74, 125 Stat. 786 (2012).....	15

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1).....	8
45 C.F.R. § 147.140(g)	22
45 C.F.R. § 46.202(f).....	32
62 Fed. Reg. 8610 (Feb.25, 1997)	33
75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010)	21
75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010).....	5

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

139 Cong. Rec. S14350-01 S14352 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1993).....	16
155 Cong. Rec. S12106-02, S12114 (daily ed. Dec. 2, 2009).....	21

MISCELLANEOUS

FDA, Birth Control Guide31

HealthCare.gov, Affordable Care Act Rules on Expanding Access to Preventive Services
for Women (August 1, 2011)31

HRSA, Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines4, 5, 30, 31

INST. OF MED., CLINICAL PREVENTIVE SERVICES FOR WOMEN:
CLOSING THE GAPS (2011) passim

Kaiser Family Found., State Medicaid Coverage of Family Planning Services.....16

Kaiser Family Foundation and Health Research & Educational Trust, Employer
Health Benefits 2012 Annual Survey.....22
